

No. 18-1539

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOMINO'S PIZZA LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

GUILLERMO ROBLES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
CORBIN K. BARTHOLD
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

July 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 7

I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO ENSURE THAT THE SWEEPING REGULATION OF AMERICA’S DIGITAL ECONOMY REMAINS A “MAJOR QUESTION” SOLELY FOR CONGRESS 8

 A. Only Congress May Resolve a Major Question 8

 B. Whether and How to Impose a Federal Accessibility Regime on the Digital Economy Is a Major Question 11

II. THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION IS CRUCIAL BECAUSE THE DOJ LACKS BOTH THE AUTHORITY AND THE ABILITY TO CREATE AN INTERNET-ACCESSIBILITY RULE 14

III. ONLY THIS COURT CAN STOP JUDGES AND JURIES FROM REWRITING THE ADA AND EXCEEDING THEIR PROPER ROLE 18

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	5
<i>Carparts Dist. Ctr., Inc. v. Auto. Wholesaler’s Assoc. of New Eng., Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Cullen v. Netflix</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	19
<i>Doe v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999).....	19, 20
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	1, 6, 9, 10
<i>Gil v. Winn Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	10, 17
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)	6
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	1, 10, 17
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	9

	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l Assoc. of the Deaf v. Netflix</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D. Mass. 2012).....	19
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	1
<i>Reed v. CVS Pharm.</i> , 2:17-cv-3877 (C.D. Cal. 2017)	21
<i>Rios v. N.Y. & Co., Inc.</i> , 2:17-cv-4676 (C.D. Cal. 2017)	21
<i>Robles v. Yum! Brands, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-8211 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....	21
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	8
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	22
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	7, 8, 11
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	1, 5, 9, 10
Statutes and Regulations:	
29 U.S.C. § 794d (2000).....	13
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553	3, 13

	Page(s)
The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(2)	16
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7).....	2, 3, 8, 14
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(B).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12182	2
42 U.S.C. § 12186(b).....	2, 3
Twenty-First Century Communications and Video Accessibility Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-260, 124 Stat. 2751.....	13
47 U.S.C. § 613 (2010).....	13
28 C.F.R. § 36.104	3
28 C.F.R. § 36.307(a).....	19
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Achieving the Promises of the Americans with Disabilities Act in the Digital Age—Current Issues, Challenges, and Opportunities: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights, 111th Cong. (Apr. 22, 2010)</i>	<i>13</i>

	Page(s)
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986)	8
J. Clement, <i>Mobile App Usage—Statistics and Facts</i> , Statista (Oct. 10, 2017)	12
J. Clement, <i>Most popular retail websites in the United States as of December 2018, ranked by visitors (in millions)</i> , Statista (July 3, 2019).....	12
J. Clement, <i>Retail e-commerce sales in the United States from 2017 to 2023</i> , Statista (Jan. 16, 2019)	12
Comments of Am. Bankers Ass’n, Proposed Rulemaking, Dkt No. 110 RIN 19-AA61 (Jan 24, 2011)	12
Comments of AT&T Inc., Proposed Rulemaking, Dkt No. 110 RIN 1190-AA61 (Mar. 8, 2011)	15
Comments of eBay Inc., Proposed Rulemaking, Dkt No. 110 RIN 1190-AA61 (Jan. 24, 2011).....	15
Comments of Nat’l Rest. Assoc. and Retail Indus. Leaders Assoc., Proposed Rulemaking, Dkt No. 110 RIN 1190-AA61 (Jan. 24, 2011).....	15
Comments of U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Proposed Rulemaking, Dkt No. 110 RIN 1190-AA61 (Jan. 24, 2011).....	14, 15

	Page(s)
Dep't. of Justice, <i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability; Accessibility of Web Information and Services of State and Local Government Entities and Public Accommodations</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 43,460 (July 26, 2010).....	3, 14, 16
Dep't. of Justice, <i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability; Notice of Withdrawal of Four Previously Announced Rulemaking Actions</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 60,932 (Dec. 26, 2017).....	17
<i>Digital Economy Accounted for 6.9% of GDP in 2017</i> , Bureau of Economic Analysis (Apr. 4, 2019).....	11
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Statutes' Domains</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 533 (1983).....	22
William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Interpreting Law: A Primer on How to Read Statutes and the Constitution</i> (2016).....	8, 11
James Gillies & Robert Calliau, <i>How the Web Was Born: The Story of the World Wide Web</i> (2000)	7
Abbe R. Gluck & Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Statutory Interpretation from the Inside—An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, and the Canons: Part 1</i> , 65 Stan. L. Rev. 901 (2013).....	10

Page(s)

<i>Innovation and Inclusion: The Americans with Disabilities Act at 20: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Commc'ns, Tech., and the Internet of the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci., and Transp.</i> , 111th Cong. (May 26, 2010)....	12, 13
Samuel D. Levy & Martin S. Krezalek, <i>A Call for Regulation: The DOJ Ignored Website Accessibility Regulation and Enterprising Chaos Ensued</i> , N.Y.L.J., Nov. 9, 2018.....	7
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism and the Equity of the Statute</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (Jan. 2001)....	18
<i>Preamble to Regulation on Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability by Public Accommodations and in Commercial Facilities</i> (July 26, 1991), reprinted in 28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. B, at 645 (1997).....	18, 19
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	21, 22
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Cost-Benefit Revolution</i> (2018)	21
David S. Tatel, <i>The Administrative Process and the Rule of Environmental Law</i> , 34 Harv. Env'tl. L. Rev. 1 (2010).....	17

Page(s)

The Applicability of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) to Private Internet Sites: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. (Feb. 9, 2000) 13
